
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 6 September 2023 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J Twomey (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
 (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 

 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 Webcast. 
 A webcast of the meeting can be viewed here.   

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXh5UCKp6f0JTpuVJ1lLE5nU


 
 
 
 

16.  
 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Investing in Leicestershire Programme Annual 
Performance Report 2022-2023  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 15 - 52) 

9.  
  

Airfield Business Park Development Proposal - 
Final Phase  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 53 - 66) 

10.  
  

Corporate Asset Management Plan 2022 - 
2026 Annual Performance and Strategy 
Update 2022 - 2023  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 67 - 116) 

11.  
  

MTFS Monitoring and Strategy Update  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 117 - 
166) 

12.  
  

East Midlands Shared Services Annual 
Performance Update 2022-2023  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 167 - 
176) 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 
8th November 2023 at 10.00am. 
 
 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 12 June 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman,  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that Mr. T. Mullaney CC has been appointed Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Commission for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024 
in accordance with Article 6.05 of the County Council’s Constitution. 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mrs R. Page CC be elected Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

10. Final report of the Scrutiny Review Panel on SHIRE Community Grant and SHIRE 
Environment Grant Schemes  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Scrutiny Review Panel on SHIRE Community 
Grants and SHIRE Environment Grants.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Mr C. Smith CC, Chairman of the Scrutiny Review Panel, introduced the report.  He 
reminded the Commission that the Panel had been established at its request following its 
consideration of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 – 2026/27 in January 2023 
which included the proposal to cease delivery of both SHIRE Grant programmes with 
immediate effect.  Members noted that the aim of the review was to determine the impact 
and value for money achieved through both Grant programmes and to consider the likely 
effects of discontinuation. 
 
In presenting the report the Chairman welcomed and thanked external witnesses that had 
contributed to the review. 

Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

(i)               Whilst it was acknowledged that it was not unusual for organisations to seek 
repeat funding, the majority of the Panel had been concerned at the level of 
such applications, particularly as such organisations had no metrics to show 
the benefits and outcomes achieved with the grant provided which was 
sometimes substantial. 
 

(ii)  
[...]
rate report to the Highway and 

7



 
 

 

 

Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

(xi) A Member sought more clarity on the current position regarding delivery of 
the Melton Mowbray Distributor Road (MMDR).  It was noted that whilst the 
North and Eastern section of the road had been approved and funding 
secured, the southern section was currently in the design and testing stage.  
It was suggested that a briefing for relevant local members be provided 
regarding current progress. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn for 2022/23 be noted; 
 

(b) That a detailed update on all Investing in Leicestershire Programme projects be 
provided as part of the planned annual performance report on the Programme 
which it was due to consider in September. 
 

(c) That a report be presented to a future meeting of the Highway and Transport 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding the process and balance of risk 
undertaken by the Council as the highway Authority in respect of developer led 
road schemes. 
 

(d) That relevant local Members be updated regarding current progress on delivery of 
the MMDR.  

 
12. Commercial Strategy Annual Update and Performance Review  

 
 The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the performance of Leicestershire Traded Services (LTS) during 
2022/23.  The report also sought the Commission’s views on the revised Traded Services 
Strategy (previously titled the Commercial Strategy) for 2023-28.  A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 

(i) Whilst all traded services had recovered well over the last 12 months, wage 
inflation and rising energy costs had unfortunately eroded these 
improvements and so overall contribution was still down compared to 
target.   

 
(ii) Members were particularly interested in the performance of Beaumanor 

Hall.  W
[...]
faced and 

11



 
 

 

 

rise in the number of complaints.  
 

(viii) A Member commented that it would be useful to better quantify the data 
being presented if figures as well as percentages were included in future 
reports. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual report, covering the 

period from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, be noted.   
 

(b) That reports in future provide figures alongside the percentages to enable 
Members to better quantify the data presented. 
 

14. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  
 
The Commission considered the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report which 
summarised some of the key highlights of scrutiny work undertaken during 2022/23.  A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 15’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members supported the content of the report and welcomed the increase in the numbers 
of people viewing meetings webcast online.   
 
A Member requested that a minor change be made to the report to add reference to the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the contents page.  
 
Members requested that following consideration of the report by the full County Council 
at its meeting in July a link to the report, which would be published on the Council’s 
website, be provided to all Members for wider circulation.  It was noted that this would 
also be publicised through Leicestershire Matters. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23 be approved for 
submission to the County Council on 5 July 2023 subject to the comment now 
made; 
 

(b) That, following its consideration by the full County Council in July, a copy of the 
Annual Report be provided to all Members for wider circulation. 

 
15. Dates of future meetings.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on the following 
dates: 
 
Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
Monday, 29 January 2024 
Wednesday, 13 March 2024 
Wedn
[...]
erformance 
benchmarked.

Voids: Where commercial or agricultural 
property is vacant but physically capable 
of being leased or occupied it is classified 
as a void; property which does not meet 
statutory requirements for letting and is 
pending refurbishment, or unoccupied 
but leased is not included within the void 
figures. 

Rent Roll: The rent roll is the total annual 
income achievable by the property without 
deduction for rental allowances (i.e., rent-
free periods) or other incentives, back-
dated charges, premiums, or non-rental 
charges.

51



X0
36

7

52



 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 6TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
AIRFIELD BUSINESS PARK DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL – 

FINAL PHASE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Scrutiny Commission of the 

development proposals for the final phase of Airfield Business Park in 
Market Harborough (Harborough District).  Approval is to be sought 
from Cabinet on 15th September 2023 for the allocation of resources 
necessary to support the proposals, to submit a planning application for 
105,794 sq. ft of light industrial units, and to proceed to tender to 
construct this final phase of the development.  The Scrutiny 
Commission is asked to comment on the proposals. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the 

key financial plan for the Authority. The latest MTFS for the period 
2023/24 to 2026/27 was agreed by full Council on 22 February 2023. 

  
3. The Cabinet-approved Investment in Leicestershire Programme (IiLP) 

has a number of objectives and the top 2 are to: 
 

a. Support the objectives of the Council’s MTFS, Corporate Asset 
Management Plan, Strategic Plan, its Economic Growth Plan 
and the County-wide Local Industrial Strategy; and 

b. Support growth in the county and its economic area of influence 
and ensure there is a more diverse range of properties and l
[...]
oCAD SHX Text_9
Concrete Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
Post & Rail Fence

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
3351.8689

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
1000.0000

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
3362.9731

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
3162.6130

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
1000.0000

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
Greenacres Park

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
9a

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
30

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
Ppg Sta

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
29

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
HARBOROUGH ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
CYCLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
SHELTER

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
Ppg Sta

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
CYCLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
SHELTER

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
CYCLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
SHELTER

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
55000



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                      

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 6TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022 - 26 
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT  

2022 – 2023 
 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

Purpose of Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the performance achieved against the 
County Council’s Corporate Asset Management Plan during 2022-2023, outline 
changes in strategy and provide details of the work programmed for 2023 -
2024.  The full Annual Performance and Strategy Update is appended to this 
report. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. The Council’s Strategic Plan 2022 - 2026, approved by full Council on 18 May 

2022, provides a strategic planning framework for the Council which will ensure 
that all service plans and strategies contribute to delivery of the Council’s vision 
for Leicestershire.  It sets out five strategic outcomes, namely ‘Clean and 
Green, Impro
[...]
f those properties yet to be formally declared surplus a detailed assessment 
of the potential capital receipts, revenue and cost implications will be provided as an 
integral part of the report presented to CPSG. 

Revenue Savings and Cost Avoidance 
27. The revenue resource implications in respect of sales of freehold properties and 

surrenders of leased properties has resulted in property operating cost savings and cost 
avoidance resulting from repairs and maintenance and other commitments not required, 
as detailed in the table below 

Property operating costs £48,500

Cost Avoided £230,000

Total savings £278,500

Notes: The above cost savings are based on the last recorded full year’s data and condition 
survey

Tenants are responsible for running costs in respect of let properties

Service Department Consultation
28. Service Departments are being consulted in accordance with the agreed asset challenge 

and disposal procedures.

Asset Challenge 2023 - 2024
29. Asset challenge in 2023 – 2024 will review properties in Charnwood Borough and North 

West Leicestershire District

114



X0367

LEICESTERSHIRE

115



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 6TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - LATEST POSITION 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the County Council’s 

short and medium term financial position in light of the current economic climate. The 
report also details the changes to the previously agreed 2023-27 capital programme 
following the latest review, and covers the specific revenue budget monitoring position as 
at the end of period 4 (the end of July). 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 to 2026/27 was approved by 

the County Council on 22 February 2023. The MTFS forms part of the Budget and Policy 
Framework as s
[...]
– driving efficiencies. 
 
Partnering with Gartner, work is now underway with officers across all departments to 
understand strategic drivers and shape the development of the strategy, approach and 
potential benefits of this important work. 
 

Growth Programme 

The growth programme will look holistically across the Council at the role of the Council 
and its services in supporting and managing economic growth to understand the whole 
picture, to see how the individual pieces of the puzzle should fit together. Key to this 
programme is to establish the future need, items of strategic importance, and translate it 
into operational decisions. To date key themes emerging throughout the discovery phase 
are Strategic definition and execution gap, Developer Contributions and Transport and 
Infrastructure / planning of sustainable development. No savings have yet been identified 
however a full design and implementation of key changes will be developed over the 
summer to understand any corporate efficiencies that could be made. 
 

 

165



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

EAST MIDLANDS SHARED SERVICES  
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Commission with a summary of the 

performance reported to the Joint Committee of East Midlands Shared Services 
for 2022/23 and an update on progress against strategic priorities in 2023. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. In 2010, Nottingham City Council (NCC) and Leicestershire County Council 

(LCC) formed a partnership to share their HR, Payroll and Finance IT system 
and jointly deliver HR administration, payroll and finance transactional services. 

 
3. In September 2010, the County Council’s Cabinet agreed to establish a Joint 

Committee to oversee the operation of the Shared Service comprising elected 
members from both Councils.  At
[...]
 Summary
	Appendix B  23-24 P4 Revenue budget major variances
	Appendix C - Revised Capital Programme 2023-27
	Appendix D - Savings Under Development v2

	12 East Midlands Shared Services Annual Performance Update 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 6 September 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr M. Mullaney CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
 

Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
 

 
 

16. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

17. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

18. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

19. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

20. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

21. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

22. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 



 
 

 

2 

23. Investing in Leicestershire Programme Annual Performance Report 2022-2023  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set 
out the performance of the Investing in Leicestershire Programme (IILP) in the 2022/23 
financial year.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 

(i) Members noted that there had been no borrowing to fund any of the 
investments within the IILP.  The Lead Member commented that the 
approach for the Programme had been sensible and prudent. 
 

(ii) Whilst generating an income would still be a priority, the revised approach 
of the IILP to prioritise investments in Leicestershire to support the local 
economy and local growth was welcomed.  It was suggested that future 
performance reports should begin to capture the wider economic benefits 
being achieved alongside usual income performance.  It was further 
suggested that consideration be given to the development of targets which 
identified the wider benefits to be achieved by the Programme and which 
might be incorporated into the next iteration of the IILP Strategy. 
 

(iii) A Member requested that in future reports the overall rate of return be set 
out more clearly, distinguishing between that arising from the Council’s 
property investments and that arising from its financial non-property 
investments.   
 

(iv) In response to questions raised, the Director clarified that 7% was the target 
return for the overall fund once this reached the expected level of £260m.  
This was the total return it was expected would be achieved once the 
allocated capital had been fully invested and sites under development had 
been completed and let.  As the Programme included land that was still 
under development, the overall target forecast had not yet been reached.  
The current rate of return had been around 5.8%.  A Member requested 
that some explanation be provided on the terms used within the report (for 
example, yield, net yield, income return) and the different targets referenced 
in the Strategy. 
 

(v) Mr D. Bill CC requested that his objection to the future development of land 
between Earl Shilton and Stoney Stanton be recorded.  The proposals if 
pursued by developers would, in his view, result in the loss of significant 
and valuable countryside around Junction 2 of the M69 which would not be 
of benefit to local residents living in that area. 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Performance of the Investing in Leicestershire Programme during 
2022/23 being noted; 
 

(b) That the Director be requested to: 
 
(i) include in future performance reports details of the wider economic benefits 

being achieved by the Programme, alongside usual income performance; 



 
 

 

3 

(ii) consider the development of targets for wider benefits to be achieved by the 
Programme which might be incorporated into the next iteration of the IILP 
Strategy; 

(iii) distinguish between the rate of return arising from the Council’s property 
investments and financial non-property investments in future performance 
reports; 

(iv) include within future reports an explanation of the terms used (for example, 
yield, net yield, income return) and the different targets referenced in the 
Strategy. 

 
24. Airfield Business Park Development Proposal - Final Phase  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which sought 
the Committee’s views on development proposals for the final phase of Airfield Business 
Park in Market Harborough (Harborough District), prior to approval for the scheme being 
sought from the Cabinet at its meeting on 15th September 2023.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.   
 

It was noted that comments had been received from Mr P. King CC, the local member, 
regarding the proposals, a copy which had been circulated to all members of the 
Committee and is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response, when presenting the report the Director highlighted the following: 
 

- The proposed use of the drive thru units, if used by a coffee or other food and 
drink operator, had not been deemed to be in conflict with the Council’s Public 
Health policies.   

- Health implications were taken into account in respect of all Investing in 
Leicestershire Programme schemes and consideration given to how these might 
be improved to support better health choices, such as supporting walking and 
cycling provision to and from sites.  The proposals for this scheme included both 
cycle shelters and a dedicated cycle route through to the adjacent residential 
scheme. 

- The scheme overall, if approved by the Cabinet, would later be considered on its 
merits by the local planning authority.  Highway impacts would be considered as 
part of that process by the County Council as the Highway Authority and its views 
would be reported to the local planning committee for consideration in accordance 
with normal planning processes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the proposals for the final phase of Airfield Business Park in Market 
Harborough be noted. 

 
(b) That the information now provided by the Director in response to the comments 

made by the local Member, Mr King CC, be forwarded to the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 15th September 2023 for consideration. 

 
25. Corporate Asset Management Plan 2022 - 2026 Annual Performance and Strategy 

Update 2022 - 2023  
 
The Commission considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources which set 
out the performance achieved against the County Council’s Corporate Asset 
Management Plan during 2022-23, outlined changes in strategy and provided detail of 



 
 

 

4 

the work programmed for 2023-24.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 

(i) A Member questioned who was responsible for the maintenance of school 
buildings and whether any RAAC (reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete) 
had been identified in Leicestershire Schools.  The Director confirmed that 
the Council was only responsible for maintained schools and that 
academies were the responsibility of their multi academy trust.   
 

(ii) The Chair of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
advised that this Committee had received a report on this very issue at its 
meeting the previous day and had received assurances from the Director of 
Children and Family Services and the Head of Operational Property that no 
RAAC had been identified in any Leicestershire maintained schools.  
Members further noted that, Canon Carolyn Lewis, the Church of England 
co-opted member on this Committee, had also attended that meeting and 
provided similar assurances regarding church schools that fell within its 
remit.  It was suggested that a copy of this report and the minute of the 
discussion that took place at this meeting be circulated to all Commission 
Members for information.   
 

(iii) As the County Council leased school buildings to academies on a 125 year 
lease, a member questioned what repair and maintenance provisions were 
included within this and what the Council might do if an academy was found 
not to be compliant.  The Director undertook to provide a briefing note to 
Commission Members setting out the position after the meeting. 
 

(iv) Progress was being made to move from a reactive to a more planned 
approach to the maintenance of the Council’s property assets.  Members 
noted that part of the asset review would be to collect survey data which 
could then be used to better plan and prioritise works needed and to budget 
for these over a 3 to 5 year period.  This would include maintained schools 
for which the Council had responsibility.  In response to questions raised 
the Director confirmed that if maintenance costs for a particular property 
were deemed to be too expensive then consideration would be given to the 
possible sale of that asset. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the performance achieved against the County Council’s Corporate Asset 
Management Plan during 2022-23 be noted; 
 

(b) That a copy of the report considered by the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 5th September 2023 titled ‘Leicestershire School Buildings’ 
be circulated to members of the Commission for information along with the minute 
relating to that item; 
 

(c) That the Director be requested to provide a briefing note for circulation to 
Commission Members alongside (b) clarifying the position regarding outstanding 
maintenance of maintained school premises, the obligations placed on academies 
under their 125 year lease, and the Council’s ability to take action when those 



 
 

 

5 

provisions were not being complied with. 
 

26. MTFS Monitoring and Strategy Update  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set 
out the worsening short and medium term financial position caused by the current 
economic climate and service demand.  The report also detailed the changes to be made 
to the previously agreed 2022-2026 capital programme following the latest review and 
covered the specific revenue budget monitoring position as at the end of period 4 (the 
end of July).  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Lead Member for Resources commented that the overspends were as expected 
given the high demand for adults and children’s social care services.  The Council’s 
efforts had and would continue to be targeted to reduce the level of demand in these 
areas, but this continued to outstrip growth added to those budgets.  He said the Council 
had never been complacent in trying to achieve a balanced budget, but the position was 
becoming more and more difficult.   

The Leader, Mr N. J. Rushton CC, further commented that the Cabinet had demonstrated 
good leadership and made difficult decisions.  Essentially residents were being asked to 
pay more in council tax, in return for reduced services.  However, it had and would 
continue to ensure it focused on protecting and delivering those services needed by the 
most vulnerable, in the most efficient way possible.   
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 

(i) A Member commented that it was concerning that Birmingham City Council 
could become bankrupt given its size and the level of resources it received 
and questioned what this meant for the County Council as the lowest 
funded Authority; would the Government now address its low funding 
position?  The Director advised that unfortunately the position in 
Birmingham had been, in part, as a result of poor governance and a failure 
to deal with financial pressures early.  This would not therefore encourage 
the Government to address the overall funding position of local government 
generally. 
 

(ii) The Council was not in the same position as Birmingham City Council, but 
circumstances were becoming more difficult.  The Council sought to be as 
efficient as possible but given the £230m savings already delivered since 
2010, there were now limited choices from where to make the savings now 
required to ensure a balance budget. 
 

(iii) Members agreed that it was necessary for local government to be funded 
properly if it was to continue to deliver public services and meet local 
resident’s needs.  However, given the current economic and political 
climate, it was felt unlikely that funding arrangements would change in the 
foreseeable future. 
   

(iv) Members commented that local government had drifted along at the same 
level of income for a number of years but that the demand for its services 
had increased year on year.  For example, people lived longer but needed 
more care and therefore required greater adult social care support.  The 
number of children with special educational needs continued to rise, but the 
Council faced huge difficulties in the recruitment and retention of children’s 



 
 

 

6 

social workers, as many left to work for agencies which paid higher salaries 
the Council could not compete with.  Also, economic growth in the private 
sector increased the demand for infrastructure, the cost of which had 
increased in line with inflation. 
 

(v) A Member commented that the position was frustrating.  The Council had 
been well run financially which was important.  However, due to a lack of 
adequate Government funding, gaps in being able to support the most 
vulnerable residents in Leicestershire were increasing.  The pressures 
identified were national issues and the Government therefore needed to 
address these centrally to ensure local authorities could continue to meet 
their statutory obligations.  Increases in council tax alone could not continue 
to me the increases in costs and demand. 
 

(vi) Increasing council tax during a cost of living crisis would be challenging for 
residents and this would still not fully meet the shortfall currently identified. 
 

(vii) In response to questions raised, the Leader reported that a meeting had 
been held with the Chancellor and a solution presented that would help 
address some of the funding pressures the County Council faced.  Whilst 
accepted as a good solution, no agreement to deliver this had been 
secured and it was unlikely that further progress would be made before the 
election.  The Leader and Lead Member for Resources reassured the 
Commission that despite this, they would continue to pursue fairer funding 
for Leicestershire. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the revenue budget monitoring position as at the end of period 4 (the end of 

July) and the changes to be made to the previously agreed 2022-2026 capital 
programme be noted; 
 

(b) That the update provided on the worsening short and medium term financial 
position in light of the current economic climate be noted with concern; 
 

(c) That the comments and concerns raised by the Commission be presented to the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 15 September 2023. 

 
27. East Midlands Shared Services Annual Performance Update 2022-2023  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided a summary of the performance of the East Midlands Shared Services for 
2022/23 and an update on progress against strategic priorities in 2023.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 

(i) The financial outturn position for EMSS in 2022/23 was as a result of 
underspends had been collated across the three EMSS service areas (HR, 
Payroll and Finance).  These had been achieved through efficiencies and 
by holding vacancies where appropriate. 
 



 
 

 

7 

(ii) Performance was monitored by the County Council sponsor (i.e. the 
Director of Corporate Resources) on a monthly basis and reported to the 
Joint Committee by the Head of Service.  This covered a range of targets 
and KPIs.  Where any underperformance was identified this would be the 
subject of an improvement plan which could be service wide, or more likely 
focused towards a particular process or task.   
 

(iii) The audit of the service by Nottingham City Council’s Internal Audit team 
had been delayed, but this had been reported within the Council’s own 
Annual Governance Statement and to the Council’s Corporate Governance 
Committee.  It was hoped that the audit would be finalised shortly though 
the position was being monitored. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the performance of the East Midlands Shared Service during 2022 – 2023 be 
noted. 
 

28. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 8th November 
2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
 

10.00 - 11.33 am CHAIRMAN 
06 September 2023 

 


